

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
NEW YORK, COUNTY OF BRONX,  
APPELLATE DIVISION**

\_\_\_\_\_X  
**HARDIE BREWER, and BERTHA BREWER,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**-against-**

**MCCUMBER AIR BRAKE COMPANY,**

**NO. \_\_\_\_\_**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**David Finch, Jr., Esquire  
Finch & Anders, P.C.  
210 Pineridge Road  
Cooperstown, NY 11030**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
I. THE TRIAL DIVISION ERRED IN GRANTING MABCO'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THERE WAS A GENUINE ISSUE OF FACT PRESENTED REGARDING WHETHER THE PLAINTIFF'S CONDUCT WAS THE SOLE CAUSE OF HIS HARM .....	4
II. THE TRIAL DIVISION ERRED IN GRANTING MABCO'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THERE WAS A GENUINE ISSUE OF FACT PRESENTED REGARDING WHETHER MABCO ISSUED AN ADEQUATE WARNING ABOUT THE DANGERS IN THE AIR COMPRESSOR .....	9
III. THERE WAS A GENUINE ISSUE OF FACT PRESENTED REGARDING WHETHER MABCO MANUFACTURED THE PRODUCT THAT CAUSED THE PLAINTIFF'S HARM .....	11
IV. THE TRIAL DIVISION ERRED IN GRANTING MABCO'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THERE WAS A GENUINE ISSUE OF FACT PRESENTED REGARDING WHETHER THE PLAINTIFF'S USE OF THE PRODUCT AT THE TIME OF HIS INJURY WAS REASONABLY FORESEEABLE TO MABCO .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
<i>Amatulli v. Delhi Construction Corp.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 525, 571 N.E.2d 645, 569 N.Y.S.2d 337 (1991) .....	7
<i>Ambers v. C.T. Industries, Inc.</i> , 170 A.D.2d 349, 566 N.Y.S.2d 51 (1st Dep't 1991) .....	12
<i>Banks v. Makita, U.S.A.</i> , 226 A.D.2d 659, 641 N.Y.S.2d 875 (2d Dep't 1996) .....	9
<i>Beardsley v. Rockwell International Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 87717 (N.D. Ill. 1993) .....	14
<i>Bellinger v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 813 (N.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	10
<i>Codling v. Paglia</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 330, 345 N.Y.S.2d 461 (1973) .....	5
<i>Cousineau v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 363 N.W.2d 721 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985) .....	15
<i>Darsan v. Guncalito Corp.</i> , 153 A.D.2d 868, 545 N.Y.S.2d 594 (2d Dep't 1989) .....	15
<i>Del Cid v. Beloit Corp.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 539 (E.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 101 F.3d 1393 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Denkensohn by Denkensohn v. Davenport</i> , 144 A.D.2d 58, 536 N.Y.S.2d 587 (3d Dep't 1989) .....	6
<i>Derdiarian v. Felix Contracting Corp.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 308, 414 N.E.2d 666, 434 N.Y.S.2d 166 (1980) .....	6
<i>Healey v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 596, 663 N.E.2d 901, 640 N.Y.S.2d 860 (1996) .....	11
<i>Hesser v. LaPorte</i> , 171 A.D.2d 999, 567 N.Y.S.2d 944 (3d Dep't 1991) .....	15

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT'D)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Johnson v. Johnson Chemical Co.</i> , 183 A.D.2d 64, 588 N.Y.S.2d 607 (2d Dep't 1992) .....	15
<i>Kriz v. Schum</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 25, 549 N.E.2d 1155 (1989) .....	6
<i>Lilge v. Russell's Trailer Repair, Inc.</i> , 565 N.E.2d 1146 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991) .....	15
<i>Nuttig v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 180 A.D.2d 122, 584 N.Y.S.2d 653 (3d Dep't 1992) .....	6
<i>Parsons v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>Peevey v. Burgess</i> , 192 A.D.2d 1115, 596 N.Y.S.2d 250 (4th Dep't 1993) .....	15
<i>Raymond v. DiStefano</i> , 22 A.D.2d 810, 634 N.Y.S.2d 564 (3d Dep't 1995) .....	12
<i>Reibold v. Simon Aerials, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 193 (E.D. Va. 1994) .....	15
<i>Robinson v. Reed-Prentice Division of Package Machinery Co.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 471, 403 N.E.2d 440 (1980) .....	7
<i>Ruble v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 1991 WL 29895 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	12
<i>Schafer v. Standard Railway Fusee Corp.</i> , 200 A.D.2d 564, 606 N.Y.S.2d 332 (2d Dep't 1994) .....	5, 14
<i>Smith v. Minster Machine Co.</i> , 233 A.D.2d 892, 649 N.Y.S.2d 257 (4th Dep't 1996) .....	10
<i>Stone v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 111 A.D.2d 1017, 490 N.Y.S.2d 468 (3d Dep't 1985) .....	10
<i>Treston v. Allegreta</i> , 181 A.D.2d 470, 581 N.Y.S.2d 289 (1st Dep't 1992) .....	12

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT'D)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Trivino v. Jamesway Corp.</i> , 148 A.D.2d 851, 539 N.Y.S.2d 123 (3d Dep't 1989) .....	9, 11
<i>Urena v. Biro Manufacturing Co.</i> , 114 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	5, 9
<i>Voss v. Black &amp; Decker Manufacturing Co.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 102, 450 N.E.2d 204, 463 N.Y.S.2d 398 (1983) .....	5
<i>Wolfgruber v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 72 A.D.2d 59, 423 N.Y.S.2d 95 (4th Dep't 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 768, 417 N.E.2d 1002, 436 N.Y.S.2d 614 (1980) .....	4
